

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Stanford Wall,
Petitioner,
v.

United States of America,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Caitlin E. Howard
Law Office of Caitlin E. Howard
401 West A Street Suite 200
San Diego, California 92101
(619) 202-1527
caitlin@cehowardlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTION PRESENTED	<i>prefix</i>
PARTIES, RELATED PROCEEDINGS, AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	<i>prefix</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
APPENDIX INDEX	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINION BELOW	3
JURISDICTION.....	3
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. Customs officers found packages of methamphetamine hidden inside a spare tire attached to the undercarriage of Mr. Wall’s vehicle.....	4
II. The district court denied Mr. Wall’s request to cross-examine the government’s expert about whether such organizations use unknowing couriers to import drugs.....	4
III. The only disputed element at trial was knowledge, of which the government lacked direct evidence.....	6
A. The government’s case-in-chief.....	6
B. Mr. Wall’s case-in-chief.....	7
C. Closing arguments.....	8
D. The district court denied Mr. Wall’s post-trial Confrontation Clause challenge.....	9
IV. The court of appeals rejected Mr. Wall’s constitutional challenge to the district court’s complete preclusion of cross-examination on the known use of blind mules.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. The decision below contravenes this Court’s precedent on the purpose, scope, and application of the Confrontation Clause.....	11
A. The Confrontation Clause safeguards an accused’s right to cross- examine a witness to test their credibility.....	11
B. The decision below is irreconcilable with these well-established standards.....	13

II.	The decision below deepens a division in the courts of appeals.....	14
A.	At least one court of appeals applies a presumption in favor of cross-examination into the possible bias, motive, and credibility of key prosecutorial witnesses when analyzing Confrontation Clause challenges to a district court's limitation of cross-examination.....	15
B.	Other circuits permit a complete bar on cross-examination of possible bias or motive of key government witnesses without applying a presumption favoring cross-examination.....	17
III.	This case provides an excellent vehicle to address the question presented.	18
	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	1, 12, 14
<i>Delaware v. Fensterer</i> , 474 U.S. 15 (1985)	12
<i>Delaware v. Van Arsdall</i> , 475 U.S. 673 (1986)	1, 11, 12, 13
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. (1965)	12
<i>Shabazz v. Artuz</i> , 336 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>United States v. Baptista-Rodriguez</i> , 17 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Chandler</i> , 326 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. Dadanian</i> , 818 F.2d 1443 (9th Cir. 1987)	17
<i>United States v. Dadanian</i> 856 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 13 F.3d 1464 (11th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 932 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 794 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)	16
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 495 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2007)	10

<i>United States v. Maxwell</i> , 579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Mussare</i> , 405 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>United States v. Phelps</i> , 733 F.2d 1464 (11th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United States v. Trent</i> , 863 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>United States v. Van Dorn</i> , 925 F.2d 1331 (11th Cir. 1991)	16
STATUTES	
21 U.S.C. § 952.....	4
21 U.S.C. § 960.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3

APPENDIX INDEX

APP. No.	DOCUMENT
---------------------	-----------------

A. *United States v. Stanford Wall*, U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Memorandum, filed November 21, 2024
